
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee

Date: Tuesday 28 August 2018

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Joint Consultative and Safety Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Alex Scroggie

Vice-Chair Councillor Emily Bailey Jay

Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
May 2018.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Health and Safety Annual Report 9 - 22

Report of the Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Officer.

5  Sickness absence 23 - 32

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

6  Current staffing issues 33 - 34

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

7  Minor staffing changes 35 - 36

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

8  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 15 May 2018

Councillor Alex Scroggie (Chair)

Present: Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor John Parr
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Unison: Alan Green Alison Hunt

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, R Caddy and A Dubberley

124   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

None received.

125   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

126   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

127   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

128   STAFFING REPORT - CLOSE OF CONSULTATION 

The Service Manager Customer Services and Communications 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
reporting the closure of consultation of the Customer Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



department and seeking authority to implement the recommendations 
contained within it.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the staff comments at Appendix B to the report and the 
proposals contained in the original report at Appendix A; and

2) Note that no further comments from employees and trade union 
representatives had been received; and

3) Support the proposals made for consideration by the Chief 
Executive who, under delegated authority, will authorise the 
implementation of changes with effect from, or soon after the 15 
May 2018.

129   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing the Committee 
of current levels of sickness absence. It was reported that the full year 
sickness absence had decreased when compared to the previous year.

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

130   MINOR ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

The Service Manager Organisational Development presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing minor changes 
to the staffing establishment that had recently taken place outside of the 
formal JCSC process. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

131   CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES 

The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, which gave information 
about current issues affecting the workforce.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

132   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

Page 6



None.

The meeting finished at 6.10 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Joint Consultative Safety Committee  

Subject: Health and Safety Annual Report

Date: 28 August 2018

Author: Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Officer 

1. Purpose of the Report

To provide elected members, senior management and UNISON representatives 
with an annual report on matters relating to health and safety (H&S). This includes 
the Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Officer’s work plan for 2017/18. 

The report summarises the assurance risk assessment and outlines the proposed 
work plan for 2018/19. JCSC is annually consulted on H&S matters. 
Recommendations are made to the Executive in the respect of any H&S function of 
the Council. For the purpose of this report this report covers the extent that those 
functions are discharged in the Council’s capacity as an employer. 

2. Background  

The Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Officer, herein referred to as H&S 
Officer acts principally as the specialist H&S practitioner for the Council. He provides 
appropriate advice and assistance to aid management to meet their statutory 
obligations, and facilitates a consistent application of the Council’s H&S policy. 

The role also includes a lead role for emergency planning and business continuity, 
as well as occupational health management duties. Whilst recognising the formal 
responsibilities placed upon relevant managers, the H&S Officer has a general 
responsibility and authority to provide an appropriate enforcement role when there is 
a discernible breach of H&S. 

The H&S officer has undertaken a comprehensi
[...]
rating 2017/18 Medium

5. Resource Implications

Planned work is to be completed within existing budgets. Additional support from 
other department budgets will be requested as and when required. Resource will be 
committed in a risk based approach. Focus will be given to high risks first, and then 
medium followed by the remaining low risks.

It is recognised that there needs to be close scrutiny of budgets in order that H&S 
costs are managed to an acceptable level. H&S and other expenditure 
rationalisation will continue to be an important factor before being committed. 

Page 18



11

6. Recommendations

6.1 The group is asked to note the report.

6.2 To agree and support the actions required by all levels of the Council to address 
H&S actions. 

6.3 For the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) to make clear the H&S expectations on 
their service managers.

7. Appendices

Appendix 1. Risk Level definitions.

Appendix 2. Overview of Risk Types.

Appendix 3. Accident and Incident Statistics 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. H&S area and risks – risk level definitions

H&S recommendations are categorised, depending upon the level of associated risk, as follows:

Level Category Definition

1 High

Action is essential to manage exposure to fundamental 
risks that could expose the Council and its employees to 
loss. 
The majority of the significant risks relating to the area 
reviewed are not effectively managed.

2 Medium

Action is necessary to manage exposure to significant 
risks. 
There are a number of significant risks relating to the area 
reviewed that are not effectively managed.

3 Low

Action is desirable and should result in enhanced control or 
better effectiveness in H&S.
The risks relating to the objectives of the areas reviewed 
are reasonably managed and are not cause for major 
concern.

P
age 21



Appendix 2. A summary overview of all H&S risk types.

Risk 
No.

Risk type Inherent 
Risk 

Assessment

2014/15
Historical 

R
[...]
ged. 

 The rate of long-term absence over recent quarters is also shown at  
Appendix 1. The number of long-term cases has risen slightly in June and 
stands at eight cases. In December and March there were six and seven 
cases respectively.  Long-term absence currently accounts for almost half of 
the total days lost due to sickness and 18.6% of the number of occurrences.

Long term absence is managed within teams and is supported by HR Officers 
and by Directors who regularly run “case management” sessions. This 
ensures that absence management is given a high priority within teams and 
also that the general management of absence is consistent in its nature 
between teams. Members will recall that the recent policy changes mean that 
no absence can now extend beyond one year.       

 Both Customer Services and Revenues are large teams that showed a 
marked improvement in attendance rates this month although PASC, Waste 
and Transport and Public Protection are large teams that still have high rates 
of total absence above target.    

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 Appendix 2 shows the breakdown of information relating to the reasons for 
sickness absence for last year and the preceding two years. The “top five” 
reasons have been highlighted. 

Although for some absence reasons there is no discernible short-term pattern 
of absence, some of the absence reasons do show a pattern between years:

- Muscular/ skeletal problems showed a sharp increase in the number of days 
lost in 2016-17 and a slight reduction last year in 2017-18. Introduced from 
January this year was the “fast track” physiotherapy referral scheme. Although 
too early to assess if this has had any material positive effect, a number of 
referrals have been made through the scheme to a local physiotherapist. 

- Absences relating to colds occur at a reasonably consistent rate at just 
below 10% of days lost. There may be little that can be done for absences of 
this type although increasing opportunity
[...]
 of this committee that 
detailed the two year “pay deal” to be implemented for NJC staff (which is most 
of our workforce) within the Council. 

Work is now underway to begin to draft proposals for the implementation of the 
second year of the national pay agreement that introduces merged pay points in 
the national pay scale. As our local pay scale is based on these pay points there 
will be an effect on our pay grades and there is some complexity in the 
implementation of these changes. As the work progresses there will be thorough 
consultation with trade unions and this committee. 

A report detailing proposals will be made later in the year.

2.3 The Employee Conference runs over three mornings this year between 9th and 
11th October. The themes this year are “being plastic-friendly/ environmentally 
aware” and “ideas for personal health”. The programme has once again been 
developed by the STEPs Group.    

  
3. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note this report. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Information item: Minor changes to the Establishment agreed 
outside the formal full JCSC process (Standing Item).  

Date: 28 August 2018 

Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose of the Report
This is a standing information item highlighting to the Committee any minor changes 
to the Establishment proposed by the Senior Leadership Team for implementation 
outside the formal full JCSC process but following consultation with trade unions.  
Such minor changes will not have wide organisational impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers.

It is important to note that prior to the minor changes being implemented, trade 
unions will still need to be consulted locally.  Should there be concern raised during 
this consultation about any proposal made, the matter would be taken out of this 
“shor
[...]
t holders were affected. The purpose of the creation of the post is 
to generate additional income by trading with other local public sector bodies. 
This business model is designed to meet required efficiency savings of the 
team and aims to do this by business growth rather than by cutting team size.

The post is very similar to the existing Legal Executive; duties are of similar 
type with a slightly changed emphasis and weighting towards conveyancing, 
contracts, leasing, procurement and routine planning matters (all things that 
are “saleable” and which the existing post of Legal Executive would be 
expected to advise on). 

3. Recommendation
The Committee is asked to note this report. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018.
	4 Health and Safety Annual Report
	Appendix 1 & 2

	5 Sickness absence
	6 Current staffing issues
	7 Minor staffing changes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 28 August 2018

Councillor Alex Scroggie (Chair)

Present: Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor John Parr
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Unison: Alan Green

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, G Ilett and H Lee

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

None received.

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

4   HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

The Health and Safety Officer presented a summary of the report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting.  Members identified a need for 
adequate resourcing to be made available to support the development of 
innovative IT systems that will support the Health and Safety function

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

5   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Service Manager, Organisation Development, presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of 



the current trends in sickness absence.  It was reported that long term 
sickness now accounts for almost half of the total days lost due to 
sickness and 18.6% of the number of occurrences.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

6   CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES 

The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, drawing attention 
to the appointment of the new Chief Executive, the implementation of the 
second year of the national pay agreement and the forthcoming 
Employee Conference.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

7   MINOR STAFFING CHANGES 

The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing minor changes 
to the staffing establishment that had recently taken place outside the 
formal JCSC process.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

8   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


